25. Neujahrsberglauf am 03.01.2004 in Falkenstein (Vogtland)

AKP GP SNr Zeit Name, Vorname GJ Verein

1. 39. 635 00:15:31 Hartlich, Linda 1995 TV 1840 Falkenstein
2. 58. 636 00:21:15 Leonhardt, Sophie 1997 TV 1840 Falkenstein

1 26. 632 00:13:41 Kunz, Jessica 1994 TV 1840 Falkenstein
2 41. 19 00:16:12 Hiittner, Saskia 1993 AV Germania Markneukirch.
3. 42. 633 00:16:18 Knorr, Natalie 1994 TV 1840 Falkenstein
4. 44. 629 00:16:42 RO1lz, Marie 1993 TV 1840 Falkenstein
5 46. 630 00:17:13 Schiirmann, Luisa 1994 Tv 1840 Falkenstein
6 57. 634 00:20:39 Hoyer, Linda 1994 TV 1840 Falkenstein

1. 34. 625 00:14:51 Sitte, Anika 1991 TV 1840 Falkenstein
2. 35. 628 00:14:51 Eberlein, Christin 1992 TV 1840 Falkenstein
3. 56. 627 00:20:05 Petzoldt, Anne 1992 TV 1840 Falkenstein

1. 11. 653 00:11:55 Radiichel, Mareike 1990 VSC Klingenthal

1 19. 650 00:12:50 Giickelhorn, Franziska 1982 LG Vogtland / LATV Plauen
2 33. 609 00:14:48 Lehmann, Wiebke 1966 VS Plauen

3. 38. 606 00:15:18 Thomae, Cathleen 1987 LG Vogtland/VfB Lengenf.
4. 51. 14 00:18:41 Schlosser, Marion 1973 Volkssport

5 53. 21 00:19:50 Geilke, Heidi 1987 VS Foschenroda

6 54. 22 00:19:52 Geilke, Katrin 1966 VS Foschenroda

7 59. 17 00:21:18 Hoyer, Kerstin 1964 VS

1 27. 639 00:14:03 Gering, Fabian 1996 SV Theuma

2. 30. 651 00:14:33 Radiichel, Tobias 1996 VSC Klingenthal

3. 36. 623 00:14:57 Petzoldt, Julius 1995 TV 1840 Falkenstein

4 49. 722 00:18:24 Geilke, Max 1996 VS Foschenroda

5 50. 13 00:18:39 Schlosser, Mitch 1996 Sv Merkur 06 Oelsnitz

1 22. 10 00:13:20 Thoss, Philipp 1994 LATV Plauen

2. 29. 621 00:14:28 Nestmann, Fabian 1993 TV 1840 Falkenstein
3. 37. 619 00:15:03 Worms, Maximilian 1993 TV 1840 Falkenstein
4 61. 641 00:22:51 Kaufmann, Sebastian 1994 VL Reumtengriin

1 15. 649 00:12:22 Trommler, Daniel 1991 SV Vorwdrts Zwickau
2. 20. 652 00:12:57 Radiichel, Benjamin 1991 VSC Klingenthal

3. 43. 618 00:16:32 Leucht, Thomas 1992 TV 1840 Falkenstein
4 60. 18 00:21:21 Hoyer, Michael 1992 vs
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25. Neujahrsberglauf am 03.01.2004 in Falkenstein (Vogtland)

AKP GP SNr

1. 6. 6438
2. 8. 645
3. 13. 12
4. 14. 721
5. 18. 612
6. 21. 615
7. 24. 647

1. 1. 11
2. 2. 610
3. 3. 602
4. 4. 713
5. 5. 813
6. 7. 607
7. 9. 640
8. 10. 16
9. 12. 812
10. 16. 643
11 17. 646
12 23. 644
13 25. 20
14 28. 642
15 31. 15
16 32. 638
17 40. 604
18 47. 704
19 48. 613
20. 52. 608
21 55. 605

1 26. 567
2 33. 566
3 118. 551

1 55. 540
2 71. 565
3 106. 809

2. 115. 541
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Zeit

Name, Vorname

Trommler, Stefan
Wieschke, Mathias
Eichhorn, Ron
Geilke, Toni
PaBler, Jonathan
Sitte, Birk
Birke, Franz

Rink, Sandro

Lowe, Stephan
Zwerner, Christian
Dietzel, Alexander
Rammler, Michael
Ungethiim, Jo6rg
Volz, Thomas
Schwarz, Patrick
Rammler, Thomas
Hartmann, Richard

Hartmann, J6rg-Michael

Hartmann, Uwe
RoBbach, Ralph
Eckert, Thomas
Schadlich, Frank
Gering, Christian
KoOlbel, Lutz

ThoB, Wildmut
Riedel, Harald
Wolf, Harry
Werner, Karl-Heinz

Nebel, Julia

Seidel, Claudia
Richter, Jana
Ficker, Loreen

Schenker, Bianca
Pestel, Annett
Kolbel, Sandra

Frisch, Angela
Ast, Constanze

GJ

1989
1989
1990
1989
1990
1989
1990

1980
1986
1987
1969
1986
1976
1988
1985
1987
1988
1962
1964
1949
1987
1960
1969
1957
1935
1939
1934
1928

1990

1981
1977
1980

1974
1973
1973

1965
1966

Verein

SV Vorwarts Zwickau
LATV Plauen
Diesterweg-Gym. Plauen
VS Foschenroda
Treuener LV

TV 1840 Falkenstein

TC Nemo Plauen

TG 1848 Schweinfurt
Treuener LV

SG Adelsberg

LG Vogtland / VB Lengenf
1.VRV Plauen

LG Vogtland/V£fB Lengenf.
SV Theuma

VB Auerbach

Rodewisch

LG Vogtland/LATV Plauen
LG Vogtland/LATV Plauen
LG Vogtland/LATV Plauen
VS Rodewisch

LG Vogtland/LATV Plauen
VB Auerbach

SV Theuma

LRA Vogtlandkreis

LATV Vogtland / LV 1996 P
VS Plauen

LG Vogtland/V£fB Lengenf.
Skiclub Eibenstock

LG Thalheim

LG Vogtland/LATV Plauen
LG Vogtland/LATV Plauen
Treuener LV

LG Vogtland/BWR
LG Vogtland/LATV Plauen
Judoverein Rodewisch

VS Adorf
LG Vogtland/BWR



25. Neujahrsberglauf am 03.01.2004 in Falkenstein (Vogtland)

AKP GP SNr Zeit

1. 23. 818 00:50:23
2. 60. 535 00:55:07
3. 65. 560 00:55:43
4. 81. 577 00:57:46
5. 110. 595 01:03:58
W45 11,5 km

1. 70. 581 00:56:15
2. 94, 542 01:01:12
3. 98. 564 01:01:26
4. 101. 712 01:02:32
5. 113. 586 01:04:54
6. 116. 576 01:05:24
7. 126. 526 01:08:27
8. 131. 589 01:19:33
W50 11,5 km

1. 112. 575 01:04:37
W60 11,5 km

1. 119. 521 01:05:35
W70 11,5 km

1. 132. 825 01:21:10
MJB 11,5 km

1. 109. 534 01:03:54
2. 130. 508 01:16:48
MJA 11,5 km

1. 12. 719 00:47:42
2. 54. 530 00:54:29
MHK 11,5 km

1. 1. 520 00:40:49
2. 4. 587 00:42:33
3. 5. 597 00:43:50
4. 16. 502 00:48:32
5. 22. 580 00:50:19
6. 29. 536 00:51:11
7. 38. 552 00:52:16
8. 66. 599 00:55:58
9. 104. 553 01:02:40
M30 11,5 km

1. 9. 806 00:45:27
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Name, Vorname

Griinke, Sonja
Milek, Sylke

WeiBmann, Cordula
Trommler, Kerstin

Thoss Dr., Heike

Paul, Petra

Zillmann Dr., Ute
Glickelhorn, Regina
Giegling, Gabriele

Franke, Sigrid
Preller, Isa
Noe, Ursula
Boehme, Margit

HaB, Annelie

Rohn, Maria

Kneisel, Ruth

Junghdnel, Tim

Miiller, Christian

Lehmann, Mark
Berthold, Malte

Kampf, Michael
Wendler, Rene
Hahn, Robert
Krey, SOren
Rasche, Stefan
Thomae, Enrico
Noe, Peter
Bauer, Tobias
Rodel, Thomas

Winkelmann, Remo

GJ

1964
1964
1963
1964
1963

1959
1955
1958
1959
1959
1955
1957
1958

1950

1940

1934

1991
1988

1985
1985

1976
1975
1979
1976
1978
1984
1983
1975
1984

1973

Verein

ASV Annaberg

LG Vogtland/VEfB Lengenf.
ESV LOK Zwickau

SV Vorwarts Zwickau

WSV Grina

VS GOrschnitz

LG Vogtland/BWR

LG Vogtland/LATV Plauen
LV Einheit Greiz
Rot-Weiss Werdau

SV Vorwdrts Zwickau

LG Vogtland/V£fB Lengenf.
TSV 1880 Gera-Zwoetzen

SV Vorwarts Zwickau

VS Plauen

Post Plauen

VB Lengenfeld 1908
FSV Meuselwitz

LG Vogtland / LSG AE
LG Vogtland/VEfB Lengenf.

SG Adelsberg

SC DHFK Leipzig

LATV Plauen

VS Jena

VS Chemnitz

LG Vogtland/VEfB Lengenf.
Treuener LV

Volkssport

Treuener LV

LG Vogtland



25. Neujahrsberglauf am 03.01.2004 in Falkenstein (Vogtland)

AKP GP SNr
2. 10. 525
3. 14. 574
4. 24. 822
5. 53. 548
6. 75. 830
7. 78. 804
8. 111. 814
M35 11,5 km
1. 2. 802
2. 3. 821
3. 28. 824
4. 41. 808
5. 58. 828
6. 63. 594
7. 64. 516
8. 69. 555
9. 72. 815
10. 73. 562
11. 97. 556
M40 11,5 km
1. 6. 596
2. 17. 509
3. 18. 578
4. 19. 810
5. 20. 529
6. 32. 561
7. 36. 720
8. 37. 573
9. 40. 703
10. 44. 819
11. 49. 582
12. 57. 600
13. 79. 506
14. 114. 515
15. 124. 537
M45 11,5 km
1. 7. 715
2. 21. 550
3. 25. 557
4. 27. 522
5. 43. 611
6. 56. 543
7. 59. 816
8. 62. 528
9. 67. 705
10. 68. 583
11. 76. 579
12. 86. 584
13. 92. 569
14. 99. 717
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Zeit

00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
00:
01l:

46:
48:
50:
54:
57:
57:
04:

44
21
36
27
20
31
33

Name, Vorname

StraBburg, Ringo
Brusdeilins, Sven
Oelsner, Heiko
Dohler, Sven
Schott, Danny
Schneider, Steffen
Markardt, Andre

Koch, Thomas
Gumprecht, Tilo
Handel, Stefan
Krell, Kai-Uwe
Forner, Torsten
Nebel, Jens
Riehs, Sven
Riedel, Tino
Taubner, Frank
Heimann, Ralf
RO6lig, Torsten

Wartenberg, Erik
Br&du, Jiirgen

Wolf, Frank
Ko6lbel, Frank
Werner, Stefan
Kaufmann, Johannes
Geilke, Thomas
Trommler, Erik
Groschupp, Steffen
Griinke, Michael
Kiihn, Ronald
Fischer, Uwe
Lorenz, Ralf
Reinhold, Lutz
FuB3, Michael

Fraas, Thomas
Ficker, Matthias
Schubert, Jo6rg
Stecher, Christian
Lowe, Uwe
Schroter, Uwe
Doerfler, Peter
Walter, Stephan
Franz, Roland
Zeitler, Roland
Schremmer, Gerd
Thoss, Frank
Thiel, Stefan
Reinel, Ulrich

GJ

1973
1973
1971
1971
1974
1970
1972

1967
1969
1966
1967
1966
1966
1969
1969
1966
1968
1965

1963
1960
1964
1962
1964
1961
1962
1963
1962
1960
1960
1962
1963
1962
1960

1959
1955
1955
1959
1959
1959
1955
1959
1955
1956
1956
1958
1957
1958

Verein

LG Vogtland/BWA

SV Vorwdrts Zwickau
VS

Treuener LV

LG Vogtland
Riitzengriin
Volkssport

SGB Stadtsteinach
TSG Glauchau

ESV Lok Zwickau
Naturfreunde Plauen e.V.
SG Falkenstein

LG Thalheim

LG Thalheim

VS Plauen

SV Griinbach

VS Oelsnitz

TSV 1848 Floha

RC Schlossbike Greiz
FSV Meuselwitz

VS Thum

Judoverein Rodewisch
LG Vogtland/V£fB Lengenf.
VL Reumtengriin

VS Foschenroda

SV Vorwarts Zwickau
WSV Weissenstadt
1.ASV Annaberg

VS

LATV Plauen

Laufteam Jocketa

SV Zwickau 04

VS Plauen

VEB 98 Helmbrechts
Treuener LV

LAC Chemnitz

LSV Waldfrieden Thum
Treuener LV

LG Vogtland/BWR
Sparkasse Vogtland

LG Vogtland/V£fB Lengenf.
SG Biathlon Stadtsteinach
LG Hallersta./Schwarzenb.
Debeka Plauen

SV 03 Kottengriin

VS Rotschau

TSV Oelsnitz



25. Neujahrsberglauf am 03.01.2004 in Falkenstein (Vogtland)

AKP GP SNr Zeit Name, Vorname GJ Verein

15. 100. 517 01:02:20 Zickmantel, Dieter 1956 VS Falkenstein

16. 105. 803 01:02:45 Tetzel, Frank 1958 Sparkasse Vogtland

17. 108. 503 01:03:20 Schmutzler, Siegmar 1957 SV 1990 Reichenbach e.V.
18. 122. 533 01:06:05 Dittes, Manfred 1958 LG Vogtland/VfB Lengenf.

1 8. 801 00:45:01 Ott, Manfred 1954 SG Biathlon Stadtsteinach
2 35. 531 00:52:02 Bauch, Roland 1950 LG Vogtland/VfB Lengenf.
3 45. 590 00:53:41 Hopfmann, Volker 1952 SG Falkenstein

4. 47. 585 00:53:47 Holbaum, Hubert 1952 SV Rot Weiss Werdau

5. 48. 827 00:53:52 Hildebrand, Volkmar 1952 Opel Annaberg

6 82. 545 00:57:49 Grundmann, Lothar 1950 SV Vorwarts Zwickau

7 84. 549 00:58:08 Kolbel, Wolfgang 1951 Treuener LV

8. 85. 572 00:58:40 T&aufel, Michael 1952 SV Vorwdarts Zwickau

9. 89. 532 00:59:17 Begand Dr., Ralf 1953 LG Vogtland/V£fB Lengenf.
10. 91. 519 00:59:35 Stecher, Ulrich 1953 LSV Waldfrieden Thum

11. 117. 527 01:05:31 Scholz, Winfried 1950 LG Vogtland/VfB Lengenf.
12. 128. 539 01:10:06 Schmidt, Peter 1952 SV Rot-WeiB3 Werdau

13. 134. 820 01:23:29 Hebenstreit, Ulrich 1952 FSV Lok Zwickau

1 11. 518 00:47:37 Leibold, Reinhard 1947 TSV Thiilngersheim

2 13. 709 00:47:49 Heisch, Ingo 1946 SV Einheit Greiz

3 15. 571 00:48:24 Wolff, Hans-Walter 1945 SV Vorwadrts Zwickau
4 34. 514 00:51:53 Kluttig, Roland 1947 Chemnitzer PSV

5. 51. 507 00:54:12 Mothes, Wolfgang 1948 VS Reumtengriin

6. 52. 558 00:54:23 Rappe, Fritz 1945 TSV 1848 Floha

7 80. 711 00:57:43 Schneider, Jiirgen 1947 LG Vogtland / SG BWR
8 96. 544 01:01:21 Liebold, Karl-Heinz 1949 VS Ritzengriin

9 123. 591 01:06:09 Riedel, Karl-Jiirgen 1945 Einheit Greiz

10. 125. 588 01:06:20 Guenther, Werner 1949 FFW Gruenbach

11. 135. 823 01:24:39 Irrgang, Eberhard 1946 Blau-Weiss-Reichenbach

1 30. 570 00:51:23 Knorr, Joachim 1940 SV Vorwarts Zwickau

2 31. 510 00:51:39 Flachowsky, Gerhard 1944 LG Braunschweig

3 39. 504 00:52:52 Deparade, Martin 1944 SC DHEK Leipzig

4. 42. 716 00:53:25 Wehner, Winfried 1944 Eishockeyverein Schonheid
5. 46. 807 00:53:44 Petzold, Bernd 1941 Naturfreunde

6 83. 718 00:58:02 Griibel, Roland 1943 Lauffreunde Gotha

7 93. 817 01:00:43 Oelschlager, Heinz 1940 SMS e.V. Plauen

8 95. 811 01:01:13 Strebe, Karl-Heinz 1941 Schneeberg

9 129. 707 01:10:47 ThoB, Dieter 1941 LG Vogtland / TSV Olympia

1 50. 523 00:54:07 Bendel, Siegfried 1939 SG Chemie Zeitz

2 61. 598 00:55:20 Schreiter, Heinz 1938 VS Schoneck

3. 74. 563 00:57:16 Bartl, Reiner 1936 SuL LoBnitz

4. 77. 829 00:57:29 Popp, Manfred 1936 LG Hof

5 90. 826 00:59:27 Dutschke, Werner 1937 Bockauer SV

6 102. 559 01:02:35 Rohrschneider, Gottfried1936 LG Vogtland/TSV Olymp. Pl
7 121. 501 01:06:02 Skibinski, Andreas 1937 VSG Rodewisch
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25. Neujahrsberglauf am 03.01.2004 in Falkenstein (Vogtland)

AKP GP SNr Zeit

01:09:54

1. 87. 524 00:58:55
2. 103. 592 01:02:38
3. 120. 702 01:05:38
4. 133. 710 01:21:13

1 3. 436 01:17:20
2 5. 422 01:19:20
3 11. 430 01:24:54

9 22

10 26. 404 01:36:34
11 27. 407 01:37:02
12 28. 450 01:37:44
13 34. 412 01:42:17
14 49. 444 01:49:15

1

2 .
3. 13. 448 01:26:46
4. 16.

5 20. 708 01:32:33
6 30. 441 01:38:13
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Name, Vorname

Hihn, Eberhard

Dressel, Lothar
Baum, Karl

Klost, Fritz
Reichel, Gottfried

Claudia
Tina

Herrmann,
Herrmann,

Herrmann, Anke
Baumann, Angelika

HaB, Erik
Harbig, Daniel
Unger, Mike

Zander, Holger
Heberlein, Mike
Beyse, Knut

Wolfrum, Volkmar
Schmucker, Thomas
Matthe, J6rg
Ebert, Andreas
Hueckmann, Andreas
Drechsler, Thomas
Partheimiiller, Michael
Ulrich, Kai-Uwe
Thiele, Sven
Wieland, Steffen
Lindner, Bert
Neumeister, Markus
Heymer, Swen
Jakobi, Ridiger

Kunath, Torsten
GroBer, Steffen
Schenkendorf, Bernd
Ludwig, Erik
Riedel, Heinz
Fehrmann, Thomas

GJ

1935

1934
1931
1930
1931

1983
1979

1959
1957

1982
1977
1977

1973
1972
1970

1967
1967
1968
1966
1968
1966
1969
1966
1968
1966
1968
1965
1968
1966

1964
1963
1961
1960
1961
1963

Verein

LV Einheit Greiz

LG Vogtland/BWA

LV Einheit Greiz

SG Adelsberg
Rennsteiglaufverein

Rennschnecken Burkersdorf
Rennschnecken Burkersdorf

Rennschnecken Burkersdorf
ESV Lok Zwickau

SV Vorwdrts Zwickau
LG Vogtland/V£fB Lengenf.
LG Vogtland/LATV Plauen

VSC Klingenthal
VS
Sportfreunde P.-Breuer eV

VEB 98 Helmbrechts
TB Weiden

SC DHfK Leipzig

LB Schwarzenberg 90 e.V.
SGB Stadtsteinach
LV Einheit Greiz
SGB Stadtsteinach
Volkssport

VS

VS Zeitz

ESV Lok Zwickau
SGB Stadtsteinach
TSG Glauchau
Volkssport

TRI Team Gera

LB Schwarzenberg 90 e.V.
SG Stadtsteinach

LG Vogtland/BWR

Sul. LOBnitz

TF Plauen



25. Neujahrsberglauf am 03.01.2004 in Falkenstein (Vogtland)

AKP GP SNr Zeit

7. 35. 447 01:42:41
8. 38. 414 01:44:05
9. 40. 429 01:44:44
10. 41. 454 01:45:56
11. 43. 420 01:47:08
12. 46. 421 01:49:04
13. 48. 411 01:49:09
14. 60. 701 02:05:40
15. 63. 428 02:16:41
M45 20,7 km

1. 15. 438 01:28:35
2. 17. 405 01:30:25
3. 21. 413 01:32:40
4. 24. 402 01:33:52
5. 31. 427 01:40:16
6. 36. 443 01:43:12
7. 42. 419 01:47:06
8. 45. 805 01:48:04
9. 50. 424 01:51:49
10. 62. 456 02:12:47
M50 20,7 km

1. 25. 451 01:34:38
2. 32. 432 01:40:40
3. 33. 435 01:41:03
4. 54. 410 01:53:11
5. 55. 457 01:54:35
6. 57. 417 01:58:05
7. 61. 459 02:09:05
8. 64. 437 02:29:27
M55 20,7 km

1. 29. 445 01:38:08
2. 37. 452 01:43:32
3. 44. 406 01:47:57
4. 58. 434 01:59:39
M60 20,7 km

1. 39. 401 01:44:14
2. 52. 423 01:52:20
M65 20,7 km

1. 19. 431 01:31:44
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Name, Vorname

Kaufmann, Andre
Hofer, Dietmar
Damm, Uwe
Kaminsky, Jan
Junghédnel, Jens
Hedrich, Johannes
Kiwitter, Erik
Strobel, Klaus
Forster, Jens

Schramm, Dietmar
Riechert, Michael
Schleicher, Uwe
Trbéger, Christian
Stelter, Frank
Seidel, Gunter
Lauterbach, J6rg
Stephan, Paul
Kober, Mario
Seidel, Lutz

Grampp, Dietmar
Krumsdorf, Frieder
Ndser, Ulrich
Pohl, Eduard

GJ

1962
1964
1960
1960
1964
1960
1964
1960
1962

1956
1959
1957
1955
1957
1956
1956
1959
1958
1955

1954
1952
1951
1953

Wunderlich, Hans-Joachiml1954

Ganzon, Stefan
Fischer, Glinter
Friedrich, Rolf

Hoffmann, Joachim
Riickert, Klaus
Miller, Heinz-Jlirgen
HaB, Uwe

Spranger, Karl-Heinz
Milek, Reiner

Helbig, Wolfgang

1950
1950
1951

1949
1948
1949
1947

1941
1943

1938

Verein

TSV Germania Neustadt
HGL Wernigerode

LV Einheit Greiz

BSV Halle-Ammendorf

LG Vogtland/V£fB Lengenf.
LG Vogtland/V£fB Lengenf.
SuL. LoBnitz

DAV Plauen-Vogtland
Pulsschlag Erzgebirge

LB Schwarzenberg 90 e.V.
Chemnitzer PSV

LAC Erdgas Chemnitz
Laufteam Jocketa

LG Vogtland/BWR

LATV Plauen Triathlonteam
LG Vogtland/VEfB Lengenf.
Passtschon98

SG AIRBUS Stade

SV Plauen

SGB Stadtsteinach

LG Ludwigschorgast

SV Vorwdrts Zwickau

SV Chemie Zwickau

Plauen

LG Vogtland/BWA
Reit-u.Fahrv. Giegengriin
VS Plauen

TSV Elektronik Gornsdorf
SG Biathlon Stadtsteinach
ESV Lok Zwickau

SV Vorwdrts Zwickau

VS Meuselwitz
LG Vogtland/V£fB Lengenf.

LAC Erdgas Chemnitz



